

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46135-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2017-21909
)
 CHRISTOPHER SCOTT FRANKS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE NANCY A. BASKIN
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	4
ARGUMENT	5
The District Court Did Not Err When It Denied Franks’ Motion To Suppress.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. Franks Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Denied His Motion To Suppress His Verbal And Nonverbal Responses To Deputy Zuberer’s Question	6
1. The District Court Did Not Err When It Applied The <i>Fields</i> Factors To The Facts And Found That Franks Was Not In Custody For The Purposes Of <i>Miranda</i>	7
2. The District Court Did Not Reach The Issue Whether The Single Procedural Question Asked By Deputy Zuberer Amounted To An Interrogation For The Purposes Of <i>Miranda</i>	13
3. Even If This Court Finds <i>Miranda</i> Warnings Were Required, The Failure To Administer <i>Miranda</i> Warnings Would Not Result In The Suppression Of The Heroin	14

D.	The District Correctly Determined That Franks’ Verbal “No” And Nonverbal Headshake And Hand Gesture Were Voluntary And Not Coerced Statements.....	15
E.	This Court Need Not Reach The Applicability Of The Inevitable Discovery Rule Because Franks Never Moved To Suppress The Heroin; If He Had, The Heroin In His Pants Would Have Been Inevitably Discovered By The Strip-Search.....	19
	CONCLUSION	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	16
<u>Beckwith v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)	17
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	16
<u>Haynes v. Washington</u> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	15
<u>Howes v. Fields</u> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	passim
<u>Maryland v. Shatzer</u> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	9, 10
<u>Michigan v. Tucker</u> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	15
<u>Miller v. Fenton</u> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	15
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	19, 20
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	15
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	7
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17
<u>State v. Beck</u> , 157 Idaho 402, 336 P.3d 809 (Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<u>State v. Bower</u> , 135 Idaho 554, 21 P.3d 491 (Ct. App. 2001)	20
<u>State v. Bunting</u> , 142 Idaho 908, 136 P.3d 379 (Ct. App. 2006)	19, 20
<u>State v. Cook</u> , 106 Idaho 209, 677 P.2d 522 (Ct. App. 1984)	20
<u>State v. Davila</u> , 127 Idaho 888, 908 P.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1995)	16
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 130 Idaho 811, 948 P.2d 166 (Ct. App. 1997)	16
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 131 Idaho 709, 963 P.2d 392 (Ct. App. 1998)	15
<u>State v. Frank</u> , 133 Idaho 364, 986 P.2d 1030 (Ct. App. 1999).....	7

<u>State v. Godwin</u> , 164 Idaho 903, 436 P.3d 1252 (2019).....	6
<u>State v. Harms</u> , 137 Idaho 891, 55 P.3d 884 (Ct. App. 2002)	7, 15
<u>State v. Hays</u> , 159 Idaho 476, 362 P.3d 551 (Ct. App. 2015).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Holman</u> , 109 Idaho 382, 707 P.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1985)	20
<u>State v. James</u> , 148 Idaho 574, 225 P.3d 1169 (2010).....	6
<u>State v. Medrano</u> , 123 Idaho 114, 844 P.2d 1364 (Ct. App. 1992).....	7
<u>State v. Rowland</u> , 158 Idaho 784, 352 P.3d 506 (Ct. App. 2015).....	19, 20
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 157 Idaho 299, 336 P.3d 232 (2014).....	20
<u>State v. Troy</u> , 124 Idaho 211, 858 P.2d 750 (1993)	17
